ADDITIONAL REGULATION NOTICE INFORMATION (AS 44.62.190(d))¹

1.	Adopting agency: <u>Department of Environmental Conservation</u> , <u>Division of Spill</u>				
	Prevention and Response				
2.	General subject of regulation: Oil discharge prevention & response plan requiremen				
3.	Citation of regulation (may be grouped): 18 AAC 75.400 – 18 AAC 75.496				
4.	Department of Law file number, if any: 2020200377				
5.	Reason for the proposed action:				
	() Compliance with federal law or action (identify):				
	() Compliance with new or changed state statute				
	() Compliance with federal or state court decision (identify):				
	() Development of program standards				
	(X) Other (identify): Amend to clarify, streamline, and modernize requirements				
6.	Appropriation/Allocation: Spill Prevention and Response / Prevention, Preparedness, and Response Program				

7. Estimated annual cost to comply with the proposed action to:

A private person: It is expected that there will not be additional costs for Oil Discharge Prevention and Contingency Plan holders. It is possible that there will be a small cost savings associated with the removal of requirements to publish notices, to provide multiple paper copies of plans, and to distribute plan application packages to plan reviewers.

Another state agency: Additional costs are not anticipated for the Alaska Department of Fish and Game or the Alaska Department of Natural Resources, both of which review Oil Discharge Prevention and Contingency Plans through an agreement with the Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation as required by statute and implemented under 18 AAC 75.455(h). The Alaska Department of Transportation's airport and pipeline Oil Discharge Prevention and Contingency Plans are currently operated by private companies, so the agency and private operators are not expected to experience additional costs.

A municipality: <u>Costs for a municipality or a city entity with an oil terminal or pipeline facility with an Oil Discharge Prevention and Contingency Plan are equivalent to those expected for private persons; a possible small costs savings is anticipated.</u>

8.	Cost of implementation to the state agency and available funding (in thousands of dollars):				
		Initial Year	Subsequent		
		FY <u>22</u>	1		
	Operating Cost	\$ <u>0</u>			
	Capital Cost	\$ 0	\$_0		
	1002 Federal receipts	\$ <u>0</u>	\$ <u>0</u>		
	1003 General fund match	\$ <u>0</u>	\$_0		
	1004 General fund	\$ <u>0</u>	\$ <u>0</u>		
	1005 General fund/				
	program	\$ 0	\$ <u>0</u>		
	Other (identify)	\$ <u>0</u>	\$ <u>0</u>		
9.	The name of the contact person for the regulation:				
	Name: Rebecca Spiegel				
	Title: Environmental Program Specialist				
	Address: 555 Cordova Street, Anchorage, AK 99501				
	Telephone: (907) 269-7543 E-mail address: rebecca.spiegel@alaska.gov				
	L-man address. 100ccca.spicger@alaska.gov				
10.	The origin of the proposed action:				
	X Staff of state agency				
	Federal government				
	General public				
	Petition for regulation change Other (identify):				
	Other (identify):		DocuSigned by:		
11.	10/28/2021 Date:	Prepared by:	Sanzohi		
		For	— 2663C8B2D4ED4A5 [signature]		

Name (printed): Rebecca A. Spiegel

Telephone: (907) 269-7543

Title (printed): Environmental Program Specialist